
 
Contact: Kirsty Hunt 

Telephone (01344) 352233 
E-mail: kirsty.hunt@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

20 JUNE 2007 
 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board on 20 June 
2007 at 6.00 pm in the Function Room, Fifth Floor, Easthampstead House, Town 
Square, Bracknell.  An agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 

 
 
 Jon Freer 
 Project Director 
 
 

Members of the Joint Waste Disposal Board 
 

Bracknell Forest Borough Council: Councillor Mrs M Ballin  
 Councillor Mrs D Hayes 

 
Reading Borough Council: Councillor B Tickner 
 Councillor S Waite 

 
Wokingham Borough Council: Councillor R Stanton 
 Councillor S Weeks 

 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
 

If you hear the alarm: 
 

1 Leave the building immediately 
2 Follow the green signs 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so 
 

 

 



 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
20 June 2007 (6.00 pm) 

Function Room, Fifth Floor, Easthampstead House, Town Square, Bracknell. 
 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members are invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests and 
to state the nature of such interest on any items on the agenda.  
 

 

3. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 To notify the Board of any items of business authorised by the 
Chairman on the grounds of urgency.  
 

 

4. MINUTES OF THE JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD - 28 MARCH 
2007  

1 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal 
Board held on 28 March 2007.  
 

 

5. PROJECT UPDATE  5 

 (Project Director)  
 

 

6. WORKS DELIVERY PROGRESS REPORT  31 

 (Project Director)  
 

 

7. WASTE STRATEGY  53 

 (Project Director)  
 

 

8. BUSINESS CONTINUITY  69 

 (Project Director)  
 

 

 



 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
28 MARCH 2007 
(6.00pm-7.10pm) 

 
Present: Bracknell Forest Borough Council 

Councillor Mrs Ballin 
 

Present: Reading Borough Council 
Councillor Waite 

 
Present: Wokingham Borough Council 

Councillor Stanton (Chairman) 
 

Apologies for absence were received from:  

 Councillors North, McKenzie and Weeks 
 

 
28. Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
29. Urgent Items of Business 
 

There were no urgent items of business declared. 
 
30. Minutes of the Joint Waste Disposal Board – 10 January 2007 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board held on 10 January 
2007 were accepted by the Board, and signed by the Chairman. 

 
31. Project Update 
 

The Project Director introduced Oliver Burt, who had been appointed as the Project 
Manager. 

 
The Board considered a report which provided an update on project activities since 
the last meeting on 10 January 2007. 

 
The Project Manager updated the Board on a number of issues.  In particular, he 
mentioned that there had not been any significant changes to the way that the 
facilities at Bracknell and Reading were being run.  The area of most significant 
change since the last meeting had been the introduction of a new bottle bank 
schedule.  This had made a significant impact to Bracknell Forest in particular on the 
way that collections were made.  The contractor had put in place a schedule for bottle 
banks.  Although this had taken time to settle down, a good level of a service was 
now being achieved. 

 
In relation to the Monthly Performance Report for January 2007, the Project Manager 
informed the Board that although it looked disappointing with columns of zero’s, this 
was because facilities had not yet been built.  The narrative was interesting, in that 
Section 4 seemed to show that nothing had happened, but there had been an issue 
of getting bottle banks emptied.  The Project Manager had asked for the true picture 
to be shown in the narrative in future. 

 

Agenda Item 4


[...]
urplus 
LATS at this time.  If the Lakeside incinerator comes on line in 2008, this project 
would not have a problem.  The Board was informed that the increase in Landfill Tax 
made in the recent Budget would have a limited effect due to the contract in place, 
and the incinerator coming on line would give extra capacity.  At the appropriate time, 
the Project Director would present recommendations for each of the three Local 
Authorities to the Board, although each Authority would be free to make their own 
final decision. 
 
A paper had been circulated relating to Management Arrangements, and the 
members of the Board had been content with what had been proposed and confirmed 
they had agreed the recommendations and confirmed Jon Freer as the Project 
Director.  As already highlighted, the Project Manager had already been appointed, 
and recruitment of the rest of the team now being looked at.  The Board would 
receive an update on the situation at the next meeting. 

 
RESOLVED that the progress made since the last meeting of the Board be noted. 

 
32. Works Delivery Progress Report 
 

The Board considered a report which provided an update on progress since the last 
meeting on 10 January 2007. 
 
The Project Director informed the Board that there were two work streams, the 
operations side and the delivery of expected assets, and that regular meetings were 
being held with WRG on each.  Work on the Smallmead development had started 
one week late, but was now ahead of schedule.  It was hoped to hold a ceremony to 
mark the work carried out so far, as this had been the only PFI signed in 2006 that 
work had started on, and should be held up as an example of good practice. 

2



 

There had been a few issues with the Longshot Lane Planning Application, and it did 
not go to the Planning Committee meeting on 22 March 2007.  A new, substantially 
improved Planning Application had now been submitted, which would go before the 
Planning Committee on 21 June 2007. 

 
RESOLVED that the progress made in the areas of the EPC Contract and Planning 
since the last meeting of the Board be noted. 

 
33. Date of Annual Meeting 
 

RESOLVED that the Annual Meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board would now 
be held at 6.00pm on Wednesday 5 September 2007, and be hosted by Wokingham 
Borough Council, and that the meeting of 20 June 2007 would be hosted by Bracknell 
Forest Borough Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



TO: JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 20 JUNE 2007 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

PROJECT UPDATE 
(Report by the Project Director) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Joint Waste Disposal Board of progress 

since the last meeting of the Board on 28 March 2007. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 To note progress made since the last meeting on 28 March 2007. 
 
2.2 That the Board agree to receive a further report on Communications at the next 

JWDB Meeting. 
 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Background 
 
3.1 The Joint Waste PFI Contract was signed with WRG on 31 October 2006. After a 

short mobilisation period, the service commenced on 4 December 2006, when WRG 
took on the management of the two Key Project Facilities in Bracknell and Reading 
and the Bring Banks within each of the three councils. 

 
Operations 

 
3.2 WRG Berkshire Ltd, the company who manage the operational side of the contract, 

have operated the Civic Amenity Site at Island Road in a satisfactory manner in the 
period since the last Joint Waste Disposal Board. 

 
3.3 Unfortunately, the operation of Longshot Lane Transfer Station and Civic Amenity 

Site, specifically over the period encompassing Easter weekend and the May Day 
Bank Holiday, was not satisfactory.  

 
3.4 Because of the double Bank Holiday, both parts of the Longshot Lane facility 

received an increased volume of waste – though not materially different than in 
previous years. WRG Berkshire Ltd however failed to heed warnings about 
preparation for the busy Easter period and failed to move waste out of Longshot Lane 
at an equivalent rate to the deliveries either by council freighters (Transfer Station) or 
residents (C/A Site).   

 
3.5 They also failed, despite a specific warning, to secure the extended opening of the 

Burghfield Landfill, in Reading, prior to the Bank Holiday Weekend. This added to the 
waste backlog at Longshot Lane, albeit in a limited way, because waste deposited at 
Smallmead Civic Amenity Site over Easter was hauled to Longshot Lane rather than 
to the landfill next door. 

Agenda Item 5

5



 
3.6 The failures over Easter (6th to 9th April) meant that:  

 
� By the time of the May Day Bank Holiday weekend (5th to 7th May), the 

backlog of waste had still not been cleared from either the Transfer 
Station or the C/A Site – although it was by that time being reduced. 

� The Longshot Lane Transfer Station was closed to trade waste, by 
WRG, for the week immediately following Easter in an attempt to slow 
the pace at which waste was being delivered but this affected local 
traders. 

� Green waste destined to be composted at Planners Farm had to be 
diverted to an alternative site. It had decomposed, in the period 
between being ‘harversted’ by residents and finally being removed 
from Longshot Lane, beyond the quality threshold at Planners Farm. 

 
3.7 It’s important to mention that it’s unlikely that residual waste sat on site for the entire 

intervening period. The size of backlog was maintained, once it had been allowed to 
develop, by the inability of WRG to remove waste faster than it was being delivered.  

 
3.8 Council Officers feel that one of the principle reasons the problem arose was 

inadequate staffing and provision for waste haulage at Longshot Lane. A new 
member of staff has now been appointed at Longshot to assist the Opertions 
Manager and he was instrumental in clearing the backlog. In addition WRG have 
increased the complement of vehicles hauling waste from Longshot Lane. 

 
3.9 Appended to this report is the Monthly Performance Report for April 2007. 
 
3.10 Members will see, at Section 4, that WRG failed 147 times to empty bring banks 

according to the schedule agreed with the councils early in March. As the report 
says, April is the first full month that the schedules have been agreed across all three 
Borough’s and already their subcontractors have failed to follow it 200 times in total. 

 
3.11 Many of these failures may not have resulted in any inconvenience to residents or 

even have been noticeable. However, it is an area that the Contract Team and 
individual council officers are monitoring closely. 

 
3.12 WRG have two members of staff dealing directly with bring sites and, whilst the 

numbers do not yet reveal it, they are working in a positive way to ensure that the  
factors affecting bring sites (schedule, numbers of banks, repairs) are attended to.  

 
Communications, Education and Waste Minimisation 

 
3.13 Officers from each of the councils’ Marketing and Public Relations teams have met to 

discuss the need for a protocol governing communications between the councils and 
WRG. 

 
3.14 These officers discussed the use of the re3 logo and the way in which we respond to 

media and public enquiries in an efficient manner. The officers have agreed to meet 
again and present their proposals to the Contract Management Team. 

 
3.15 Members are asked to consider receiving a further report on this issue at the next 

JWDB Meeting. 
 

6



3.16 WRG have appointed two Education and Waste Minimisation Officers to work with 
the councils and coordinate the education and waste minimisation work, previously 
done on an individual basis. 

 
3.17 They have met with and developed good relationships in each of the councils. 

They’ve carried out promotional work across the entire area during Recycle Now 
Week (4
[...]
il 25th April 1 5 50

Harmanswater shops Card 6th April 11th April 1 5 50

Larges Lane F.C Card 6th April 27th April 11 55 550

Lily Hill Rd Rugby Club Card 31st March 30th April 17 85 850

Crown Row Shops C&P 13th April 19th April 2 10 100

Forest Park C&P 13th April 19th April 2 10 100

Great Hollands Sq Shops C&P 31st March 6th April 3 15 150

Larges Lane F.C C&P 6th April 26th April 10 50 500

Quelm Park, Larks Hill C&P 31st March 5th April 2 10 100

The Look Out C&P 13th April 19th April 2 10 100

Wildridings Shops C&P 13th April 19th April 2 10 100

        TOTAL                   £7350 

       

 

 

 

 

 

 

28



Page 21 of 21 

 

SO8:14 - Signage 

 

Site signage in respect of pedestrian access to the Longshot Lane CA site was assessed to be required at 31 

January 2007.  New signs should have been installed by Monday 5 February in accordance with the 3 

working day rectification period but were still on order at the end of April.  Default points have been 

calculated and applied as follows: 

 

 

Number of working days in April   19 

Less: Rectification period     - 

 

Number of working days for default  19 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

29



3
0

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

 

TO: JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 20 JUNE 2007 
___________________________________________________________________________  

 
WORKS DELIVERY PROGRESS REPORT 

(Report by the Project Director) 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Joint Waste Disposal Board of progress since 

the last meeting of the Board on 28 March 2007. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Board note progress made in the areas of the EPC Contract and Planning 

since the last meeting on 28 March 2007. 
 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Background 
 
3.1 The Joint Waste PFI Contract was signed with WRG on 31 October 2006. After a short 

mobilisation period, the service commenced on 4 December 2006, when WRG took on 
the management of the two Key Project Facilities in Bracknell and Reading and the Bring 
Banks within each of the three councils. 

 
3.2 The Monthly EPC Progress Reports for April and May are appended to this report for 

information. 
 
 EPC and Planning  
 
 EPC 
 
3.3 The EPC Contract, for the design and construction of the Key Project Facilities, is being 

undertaken via a joint venture (JV) between Earthtech and Clugston. 
 
3.4 Since the last Board meeting, the JV have continued to make significant progress in the 

construction of the Smallmead Facility in Reading. Most of the concrete work up to 
gridline 16 (the extent of Phase 1 of the Construction) is now complete and structural 
steelwork is beginning to be erected. 

 
3.5 The following subcontractors have been appointed to work on the Smallmead 

development in areas where their total work will exceed £250,000: 
 

Bulk Earthworks: Killoughery 
Pre-cast Concrete Piling: Stent 
Stuctural Steel: SCWS 
Civil Concrete Works: Brentco Ltd 
Cladding: Weatherwise 
 

3.6 In each case the JV have carried out a process of checking a number of subcontractors 
and then sought the approval of the Client to appoint.  

 

Agenda Item 6

31



 

 

 
 
  
3.7 The Civil concrete works were due to be undertaken by a company called Scanmoor. 

Unfortunately they went into administration. Normally that would have caused severe 
disruption to the construction programme but in this instance delays were avoided due to 
the prompt action of the Project Manager from Clugston - our construction contractors.  

 
3.8 As a result of this, and the progress made elsewhere, the construction is currently 5 

weeks ahead of the contract schedule. 
 

Planning 
 
3.9 A revised Planning Application for the redevelopment of Longshot Lane was submitted to 

Bracknell Forest Borough Council 28th March. 
 
3.10 Following further discussions between WRG and BFBC Planning and Highways staff, 

some clarifying changes were made on May 14th
[...]
 of potable water, 
foul rising main and power supplies. 

  

49



Central Berks Waste PFI Project  appendix 1 

Forecast Milestone Application dates 

Smallmead 

Nr          Milestone         Date 
7 HWRC – GL8 Lower Slab 

Completion of toe and wall slab to grid line 8 
June 07 

8 Bulking Bays precast dividing wall  
Installation of precast units to bulking bays 

July 07 

9 HWRC Perimeter Wall 
Completion of concrete pushwall 

Aug 07 

10 WTS Grid Line 13 pushwall 
Completion of concrete pushwall 

Sep 07 

Key Milestones 

Longshot 

Nr  Milestone         Date 
3 Site Establishment Apr 08 

50



Central Berks Waste PFI Project - appendix 2 

Summary Programme – as attached 

51



52

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

TO: JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 20 June 2007 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD - INFORMATION REPORT 
(Report by the Project Director) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Joint Waste Disposal Board of a joint 

authority project to produce a new Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy 
(JMWMS). 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Board note the work on the new Joint Municipal Waste Management 

Strategy. 
 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Background 
 
3.1 Section 44A of the Environmental Protection Act (1990) places a requirement on 

Local Authorities to produce a Waste Management Strategy.  
 
3.2 During the Autumn of 2006, Janet Dowlman, Waste and Recycling Manager from 

Bracknell Forest Borough Council, was successful in bidding for some funding from 
DEFRA Waste Implementation Programme (WIP) to update the original JMWMS 
which the re3 councils published in 2002/03. 

 
3.3 The funding was for £45K and required the councils to work with a DEFRA appointed 

consultancy in producing the new more detailed Strategy. In this case, DEFRA 
appointed Enviros as consultants working with waste managers from each of the re3 
councils. 

 
Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy for re3 

 
3.4 The intention at the outset of this project and the basis of the bid was that a new re3 

JMWMS taking on board the new Waste Strategy for England would be published in 
September. To that end, a draft JMWMS will soon be issued for relevant Members at 
each of the re3 councils, and other stakeholders, for comment. 

 
Waste Strategy for England 2007 

 
3.4 The new re3 Strategy will aim to meet the requirements of the new Waste Strategy 

for England 2007, which was published on 24th May 2007. This new Strategy 
replaces the previous waste strategy for England (waste Strategy 2000). 

 
3.5 Waste Strategy for England 2007 includes the following points: 
 

� Targets of 40% recycling/composting by 2010 rising to 50% by 2020. 
� Incentives for individuals and businesses to recycle waste. 

Agenda Item 7

53



 

 

� Emphasis on waste prevention through activities such as home composting 
and better design of, and reductions in, packaging by businesses. 

� Agreement between Government and the Direct Marketing Association to 
develop a service for people to opt out of unaddressed mail as well as 
addressed mail. 

� Working with retailers to end free, single-use shopping bags, widening the 
use of re-usable bags and potential charging for bags. 

� Drawing-up a voluntary code to increase the availability of recycling in areas 
like shopping malls, train stations and cinemas. The intention being to 
normalise recycling and increase the ‘everyday’ approach to it. 

� Following further analysis and consultation, banning the landfilling of 
biodegradable and recyclable waste. 

� Increasing the amount of energy produced from waste by a variety of energy 
from waste schemes. 

� Exploring the use of data on home composting with regard to landfill 
diversion. 

� Allowing the creation of joint waste authorities through the Local Government 
and Public Health Bill. 

� By 2020, Government to reduce its waste arisings by 25%. Also to use it’s 
procurement policies to stimulate the market for recycled products. 

 
3.7 A copy of DEFRA’s Executive Summary of the Waste Strategy for England 2007 is 

appended. 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Waste Strategy for England 2007 - Executive Summary  
 
CONTACTS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION 
 
Jon Freer, Project Director and Lead Executive 
01344 351907 
jon.freer@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Oliver Burt, Project Manager 
0118 9399990 
oliver.burt@reading.gov.uk 
 
Janet Dowlman, Waste and Recycling Manager 
01344 352511 
Janet.dowlman@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
 

54



������������	
����

�	���������


���������������


����������	�����

55



� � �� ��� ��� � �� 	 � 
 � ��� � �
 � � � � �� �� ��� � � �� �� ��� �� 	 
 ��� ��
 � 	 �� � � �� � � � ��� � �
 � ��� �� � � ��� � � � ��� ��� ��
� ��� � � �� � ��� �� � � �� � �� � � ��� � � � � ��� � � �� �� ��� �� � � �

56



���

�� ��� �� ����	
��� 
	� ��	� ���������� ��
����� �	�����	�� �
� ��� �����
������	� ��
	�� ��� 	�	��� ����
��
������	����
������	�����	���
�
�	���
	�
�	������	���
	�
������		��
��		�����	
��
�����	�������	����

��������
��	�
�������������	����������
	������	��������������
�����	�
�	�
�����
����
�
�����
��
�
�	
  !�����"��#	������������$��	�%���	
�&�����'�

��� #	������� 
��
	� ��� ��� �����
��
� ���
����
��� 
�� 
���� ������ (���� �	���� 
	� �	�	��
	� ����
� )**
�������� 
���	�� ���
��
	� ���������	������� ����	��	� ���� �����
����+��
� ��� 
���� 	���� ��� ��� ��������

�	�	�
�	�����	�������	����
��	�	��
	���	
���	�,����
	�
���		�����	����-�
���	��������	�	�	������
��	�����	.
���
������������	�������	
���
���
	������

���� �����������
��	�
���	���	�
��
	�����������������
��
�
���	
	����
������	�����	��� 	����

��	���
�	�������	

		��	�����������

������
��
	����

���+��
�������
����������	��	/��	�����
�	��
��
	�������	����	���(�	������������	��	���	�	��������
�	��
��
	��
�	�	��������	��!����������������

����	���������
	���������������
�����	��	�	������

��� 
[...]
��	���	
�����	������

��	������	��	
���������	��
����������
�����

%�����	
����	��	�

�	�������
�	����	����
����	����
���

����	�����
���
��	��

%�����	������
�	��	������
�
��������

���	�
�����	

������
���
��	

%�����	
��	.���	

���
������	

��
	

�	����	��
�
���
��	��

���	�
���
�	�����������
�	���	��
������
�	�

���	��	�����
	�������	�
��
�
�������

�	����
�	�������
	���


����	����������
���	
����

���
=
2*2*=��	���
�������)*���������
���	����

G�2�	3�����	�
�

>��
�������	
�����
�
����=
2*)*=�:*7
2*)8=�:87
2*2*=�8*7

>��
��������
���	���	
��
2*)*=�247��	���
���
2*)8=�B87��	���
���
2*2*=�:87��	���
���
�����2***��	�	��

8���
��	���	
�����
�����=
2*)*=�8B7
2*)8=�567
2*2*=�687

7�����
�	��	�������
���	���	
��
�	��������=

2*)*=�	.�	�
	��2*7��	���
���
�����2**:��	�	��

5�!?7� 5�?�� 5�7@7 � 5�7A��5 !<��A��

&	���
��
	�����	���
	������	���	����	�	���������
��
	����
������	�����������

1	
����������	���	��������
�
�
�
������	��������	
���	��

B�������-

67



��������	
��
���

���������
���
������������
���	
��	
�����
��������

�
�����
���������
 !!"�

������	
��
��������
����
#�������
�
�������
��
$!!%
��#�#��	
�����

���
��#����	
�����
��	
"&%
��#�#��	
�����
���
#����	
������

����	����������'

�(
$ &)*�

68



 

 

TO: JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 20 JUNE 2007 
___________________________________________________________________________  

 
BUSINESS CONTINUITY  

(INFORMATION REPORT) 
(Report by the Project Director) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Joint Waste Disposal Board of a joint authority 

project on Business Continuity and Emergency Planning. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 To note the work on Business Continuity and Emergency Planning. 
 
2.2 That the Board agree to receive a further report on the completion of this project at 

an appropriate, subsequent meeting. 
 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Background 
 
3.1 Local Authorities have a requirement to undertake business continuity and emergency 

planning across all their services. The Joint Waste PFI Contract is a significant service, 
with significant impacts, for each of the re3 councils. 

 
3.2 The Joint Waste PFI Contract envisages the need for business continuity and emergency 

planning.  
 

Business Continuity Project 
 
3.3 The management of waste collected by, and delivered to, the re3 councils is an area of 

service that, were it to fail for any reason, would have a significant impact on other 
council services, residents and local businesses. 

 
3.4 The Joint Waste PFI Contract does foresee the impact of unavailability. It has a number 

of sections within it that address the areas of business continuity and emergency 
planning. Most notable is a list of contingencies that describe alternative arrangements 
for periods when access to facilities may be denied. 

 
3.5 The contract does not, however, specifically tie the theory to actual practice. This is 

understandable to an extent because the contract needs to make the processes 
available, in itself it can’t ensure they are adhered to.   

 
3.6 The re3 councils and WRG are intending to pull the relevant contractual mechanisms 

together into a working protocol that is owned, updated and tested.   
 
3.7 The primary objective of this process is to ensure that, in the event that contingencies are 

needed, all parties know what to do, who to contact and what the likely outcomes are 
going to be.  

 

Agenda Item 8

69



 

 

3.8 Other objectives are to ensure that there is sufficient ownership of the protocol within 
each of the councils and WRG, that the protocol is updated regularly and that adequate 
training and testing of the protocol are carried out. 

 
3.9 This project is being lead by the following relevant Officers from each of the councils and 

the re3 Project Manager. 
 

� Brett Dyson (RBC Emergency Planning) 
� Dean Trussler (WDC Community Resilience) 
� Louise Osbourne (BFBC Emergency Planning) 
� Oliver Burt (re3 Project Manager) 

 
3.10 The individual councils will have differing processes for the adoption of the completed 

protocol but we would like to bring it back, for prior consideration, to the JWDB at an 
appropriate future meeting. 

 
3.11 Members are asked to consider receiving a future report on the Business Continuity and 

Emergency Planning Project. 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Re3 Waste PFI Contract, Schedule 25, Appendix 2 – Contingency Process 
 
CONTACTS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION 
 
Jon Freer, Project Director and Lead Executive 
01344 351907 
jon.freer@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Oliver Burt, Project Manager 
0118 9399990 
oliver.burt@reading.gov.uk 
 
 

 

70


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Joint Waste Disposal Board - 28 March 2007
	5 Project Update
	RE3 Monthly Performance Report - April

	6 Works Delivery Progress Report
	05 -April 07 Monthly  Report
	06 -May 07 Monthly  Report

	7 Waste Strategy
	waste07-summary

	8 Business Continuity



Minutes of the meeting


 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
20 JUNE 2007 

(6.15 - 7.21 pm) 
 

Present: Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
Councillors Mrs Ballin and Mrs Hayes 

 
Present: Reading Borough Council 

Councillor Waite  
 

Present: Wokingham District Council 
Councillors Stanton (Chairman) and Weeks  

 
Apologies for absence were received from:  

 Councillor Mrs Tickner 
 

35. Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs Tickner. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the new Members, Councillors Mrs Hayes and Mrs Tickner, 
and thanked Councillors McKenzie and North for their previous contributions to the 
board.  
 
 

36. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

37. Urgent Items of Business  
 
There were no urgent items of business declared. 
 
 

38. Minutes of the Joint Waste Disposal Board - 28 March 2007  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board held on 28 March 
2007 were accepted by the Board, and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

39. Project Update  
 
The Board considered a report which provided an update on project activities since 
the last meeting on 28 March 2007. 
 
Unfortunately the operation of the Longshot Lane Transfer Station and Civic Amenity 
Site was not satisfactory over the period covering Easter weekend and the May Day 
Bank Holiday. WRG Berkshire Ltd (WRG) failed to move the increased volume of 
waste out of Longshot Lane at the equivalent rate to the deliveries. WRG had failed 
to heed warnings about preparation for the busy period and this culminated in: 

• A backlog of waste at both Transfer Station and Civic amenity Site; 

• The Transfer Station being closed to trade waste for a week; and  



 

• Green waste that was destined to be composted at Planners Farm being 
diverted to an alternative site as the time lag had meant it had decomposed 
beyond the quality threshold at Planners Farm. 

 
The Board noted that a new member of staff had been appointed at Longshot Lane 
site to assist the Operations Manager and that haulage capacity had been increased.  
 
The Project Director had written to the Board of WRG detailing concern over the 
specific areas of service failure but explained to the Board that the penalties within 
the contract did not cover this sort of failure. 
 
The Board were reassured that there had been no discernable increase in fly-tipping 
during the period when trade waste facility was closed and that the build-up of waste 
had not been a factor in the long queues during this period. It was noted that the 
planning conditions for the new facility included the installation of a web cam and the 
requirement to create plans on how to manage queuing and co-ordination this 
information on all three authority’s websites. It had been proposed that information 
regarding progress of the Longshot Lane site refurbishment would be kept updated 
on the front page of the Bracknell Forest Borough Council website.  
 
RESOLVED that  

i) the progress made since the last meeting on 28 March 2007 be noted;  
ii) the Board agreed to receive a further report on communications at the 

next JWDB meeting ; and  
iii) the Chairman of the Board would write to WRG expressing the concern 

and dissatisfaction with performance over this period and asking for 
clarification on plans to cope with the next anticipated increase in demand. 

 
 

40. Works Delivery Progress Report  
 
The Project Manager updated the Board on progress of the project. Since the last 
Board meeting the joint venture between Earthtech and Clugston had continued to 
make significant progress in the construction of the Smallmead facility in reading. 
Most of the concrete work of Phase 1 of the construction was completed and 
structural steelwork was beginning to be erected. 
 
Unfortunately the company undertaking the civil concrete works had gone into 
administration however delays had been avoided by the prompt action of the 
Clugston Project Manager. The construction was 5 weeks ahead of the contract 
schedule. It was anticipated this would result in a three month overlap of facilities. 
The Lakeside facility (Grundon) was progressing to programme and should be 
consuming waste in the second half of next year.  
 
A revised Planning Application for the redevelopment of Longshot Lane had been 
submitted on 28 March 2007 and subject to finalising appropriate conditions was 
close to being granted permission.  
 
RESOLVED that the progress made in the areas of the EPC Contract and Planning 
since the last meeting on 28 March 2007 be noted.  
 
 

41. Waste Strategy  
 
The Project Manager informed the Board of the joint authority project to produce a 
new Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy which would be a roadmap for 



 

waste policy to cover a 5 year period. Janet Dowlman, Waste and Recycling Manager 
from Bracknell Forest borough Council, had been successful in securing £45K 
funding to update the original Strategy which the re3 councils had published in 
2002/03. Enviros had been appointed as consultants and were working with waste 
managers from each re3 council to draft the new Strategy that would take note of the 
new Waste Strategy for England.  
 
Key points within the Waste Strategy for England 2007 included: 

• Incentives for individuals and businesses to recycle waste; 

• Following further analysis and consultation, banning land filling of 
biodegradable and recyclable waste; and  

• By 2020, government to reduce its waste arisings by 25% and also use it’s 
procurement policies to stimulate the marker for recycled products.  

 
It was explained that the underneath the Government’s Waste Strategy the re3 
statement would also take into account the Berkshire Waste and Minerals Plan and 
each authorities waste strategies. It was noted that issues such as incentives would 
cover under the local remit of collections and each authority would have autonomy on 
such decisions.  
 
RESOLVED that the new Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy be presented 
to each authority’s Executive Member or Executive as appropriate prior to public 
consultation and the collated comments and final strategy be brought back to the 
JWDB for endorsement and adoption at the next meeting should this be possible. 
 
 

42. Business Continuity  
 
The Project Manager informed the Board of a joint authority project on Business 
Continuity and Emergency Planning for the Joint Waste PFI Contract. Whilst the 
Contract does foresee the impact of unavailability it does not tie the theory to actual 
practice. The re3 councils and WRG are intending to create a working protocol that 
will be owned, updated and tested to prepare for contingencies being put in place. 
 
RESOLVED that  

i) the work on Business Continuity and Emergency Planning be noted; and 
ii) the Board agreed to receive a further report on the completion of the 

project at an appropriate, subsequent meeting.  
 
 

43. Planners Farm  
 
As part of Item 5 Members had discussed the issues relating to Planners Farm and 
the recent complaints regarding an odour problem caused by wet green waste. Only 
the freshest material was being taken to the site but the weather conditions had 
caused an increase to the smell and impact upon local residents. Environmental 
Health, the Environment Agency and officers from Bracknell Forest Council had been 
involved in trying to resolve the problem. Waste had been processed on Friday 15 
June to remove the immediate problem but Members were concerned that this could 
be repeated.  
 
It was noted that Bracknell Forest Borough Council was committed to Planners Farm 
until 2011 and that while planning and licensing approval existed for the site only an 
abatement notice could change the way in which it operated. It was also highlighted 
that the Waste Strategy would require local authorities to deal with green waste 
locally and this was the only facility in the three authorities.   



 

 
Whilst progress was being made to mitigate issues the Board had concerns and 
supported local Members in their frustration in the situation. The Board urged the 
Project Director to do as much as possible to keep the situation under control.  
 
 

44. Annual Meeting of the JWDB  
 
The Annual Meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board would be held at 6pm on 
Wednesday 5 September and would be hosted by Wokingham Borough Council. 
 
 
 

 
 
CHAIRMAN 


